0 3 5 9 4 3 0 0



CERTIFICATE

The Undersigned certifies that he is an Assistant Secretary of CHARM STATIONS, INC. ("CHARM"), a Kentucky corporation, and that, as such, he is authorized to execute this Certificate on behalf of CHARM and further certifies that:

(b)

- (a) Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true, complete and correct copy of the Sylaws of CHARM as in effect on the date hereof;
- (b) Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true, complete and correct copy of the Certificate of Incorporation of CHARM as in effect on the date hereof; and
- (c) Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true, complete and correct copy of resolutions duly accreted by the duly elected Board of Directors of CHARM by unanimous action taken as of December 1, 1985 and by the shareholders of Charm by unanimous action taken as of December 1, 1985; said resolutions have not been revoked, modified, annulled or amended in any manner whatsoever and do not in any respect conflict with or confravene the By-laws or Articles of Incorporation CHARM.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and sealed this Certification as of the 1st day of January, 1986.

Assistant Secretary

(SEAL)

RESOLUTIONS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Paragraph 5.14 of that certain Trust Indenture dated as of August 15, 1967 (the "Indenture") between the Company and Chemical Bank New York Trust Company (now Chemical Bank) and Stephen J. Cushing, Jr. (now F. J. Farrell), as Trustees, the Company desires to substitute certain new property for existing Properties No. 4, 7, 8, 9, 13, 21, 27, 31, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 47, 48, 51, 61, 62, 68, 80, 81, 85, 86, 93 and 94 (the "Existing Properties"), and in connection with such substitution, to convey such Existing Properties to Ashland Oil, inc., a Kentucky corporation;

RESOLVED, that in order to carry out the intent and purpose of the foregoing resolution, the President, any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary (the "Authorized Officers"), be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to execute and file with Chemical Pank and F. J. Farrell, Trustees under the Indenture, an Application for the substitution of certain new property selected and approved by any such officer, for the Existing Properties, such Application to be in such form as the officer executing the same shall deem necessary or appropriate, and the designation of such new property in such Application to be conclusive evidence of the selection and approval of such new property by such officer;

RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to execute and deliver in the name and on behalf of the Company and under its corporate seal or otherwise, all deeds, assignments, leases and other instruments, including but not limited to Security Notes, Mortgages, Lease Assignments, Leases, Memorandum of Leases, Quitclain Deeds and Lease Termination Agreements, with respect to the new property or Existing Properties, as they shall deem necessary or appropriate to carry out and complete the aforementioned substitution including the mortgage to the Trustees of the new property and the conveyance to Ashland Oil, Inc. of the Existing Properties; and

RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to take such further actions, and to execute and deliver in the name and on behalf of the Company, under its corporate seal or otherwise, all such additional instruments and documents as such Authorized Officers shall determine to be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purpose of the foregoing resolutions or any of them.

CHARM STATIONS, INC.

Certificate of incumbency and Specimen Signatures

I, Glenn G. Wilson, an Assistant Secretary of Charm Stations, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter called the "Company"), DO HEREBY CERTIFY that each of the persons listed below is, and at all times since December 1, 1985, has been, a duly elected or appointed and qualified officer or agent of the Company holding the office or title indicated below opposite his name and is presently acting as such, and that the signature appearing below opposite the name of each such person is his facsimile signature.

J. MARVIN COM - President

T. CODY WALES Vice President

DAVID L. HAUSRATH - Vice President

GLENN G. WILSON - Assistant Secretary

J Cody Wales

Glimberston

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Certificate as of this list day of January, 1986

Glenn G. Wilson Assistant Secretary

I, J. Marvin Quin, President of Charm Stations, Irc., DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Gienn G. Wilson was on December 1, 1985 and has been at all times since that time, to and including the date hereof, a duly elected and qualified Assistant Secretary of Charm Stations, Inc. and that the signature on the foregoing Certificate is his genuine signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15f day of January, 1986.

. Marvin Quin

President

CERTIFICATE

The Undersigned certifies that he is an Assistant Secretary of ASHLAND OIL, INC. ("ASHLAND"), a Kentucky corporation, and that, as such, he is authorized to execute this Certificate on behalf of ASHLAND and further certifies that:

- (a) Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true, complete and correct copy of the By-laws of ASHLAND as in effect on the date hereof;
- (b) Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true, complete and correct copy of the Restated Articles of Incorporation, as amended, of ASHLAND as in effect on the date hereof;
- (c) Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true, complete and correct copy of resolutions (the "Resolutions") duly adopted by the duly plected Board of Directors of ASHLAND at a meeting duly called, convened and held on January 27, 1982 at which a quorum was present and acting throughout; said Resolutions have not been revoked, modified, annulled or amended in any manner whatsoever and do not in any respect conflict with or contravene the By-laws or Articles of Incorporation of ASHLAND; and
- (d) Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney dated December 1, 1985 executed and delivered by William R. Scaton to Thomas L. Feazell pursuant to the Resolutions; said Power of Attorney has not been revoked, modified annulled or amended in any manner whatsoever and does not in any respect conflict with or contravene the By-laws or Articles of Incorporation of ASHLAND.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed and sealed this Certification as of the 1st day of January, 1986.

Dan Assistant Secretary

Exhibit A3

5 9 4 3 0 0

As Effective January 30, 1985



Of Collins

ASHLAND OIL, INC.

BY-LAWS

ASHLAND OIL, INC.

RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

(Together with all amendments)

Exhibît 6 5 9 4 8 8 0 0

EXCENSE FROM NEWVESS OF BERECTORS' MEETING ASKLAND DEL, ZNC. "January 27, 1982

AISOLVED, that in eddition to but not in linitation of the authority vested in the Chief Executive Differs of the Exporation as set forth business and affairs of the Exporation as set forth in the By-leve of the Exporation, Mesors, William R. Easten, Robert T. McCovan, Paul V. Chelleren, Charles J. Justin, Richard W. Bears and William C. Vess ("Designation of Officers"), in their respective essetties as officers of the Corporation, chall be, and such is hereby authorized, in addition to and not in limitation of any authorized, in addition to and not in limitation of the Curporation, to enter into commitments, execute and deliver contracts, and do and perform all such other acts and things, as are necessary and appropriate to accomplish for wangement, business and affairs of the Corporation is the ordinary course of business; and

RISOLVID, that the Sessenced Officers, be and each of them is hereby authorized from time to time and for such period of time as deemed processary or appropriate. By written instrument filed with the Secretary, to make constitute, and appoint powers of attorney, designated as Attorneys in Feet, whether efficers, employees, or agents, with the outhority, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, and also to unter into commitments, execute and deliver contracts, and do and perform all such other acts and things, as are feet lawy and appropriate to accomplish the panagement of the business and affects of the Corporation, in the ordinary course of business, subject in either case and in all matters to the control of the Chief Executive Officer and of the Board of Directors and the Chief Executive Officer and of the

(

5 9 4 8 0 0

wavahe the appaintment of any power of atterney designated as an atterney in Part, upon written natice to the Atterney filed with the Secretary; which power and outhority in the ordinary course of business shall include, not by way of limitation, but by way of confirmation, the following power and authority:

The power and authority to execute and deliver any and all of the following instruments, all pertaining to oil, gas, or both, and all related hydrotarbon substants owned from lands owned or administered by (a) the United States or any administrative eigency thereof (hereinafter designated as "federal lands") and Tribel or Alletted United States or (h) any severage foreign to the United States or any state or political subdivision or administrative agency thereof of any foreign severation and felivery in the page of the Corporation, wit: DOOR COOK

Offers, applications and bids to lesse or for concessions, applications for approval of disciplinations for approval of disciplinations of lesses or concessions or interests therein and all statements of interest and of heldings of said Ashland Dil. Inc., pertaining to such lands, and as to federal lands, all other statements required or which may be required, by the Arts and Regulations pertaining to such federal lands; and Corporation agrees to be bound by such representation agrees to be bound by such representations of said attorney and valves any and all defenses which may be available to it to confest, negate, or disaffirm the actions of cold attorney taken hereunder in connection with outh federal lands.

The pover and sutherity to exercts and deliver any and all bids, proposes, contracts, bonds, releases, satisfections lever and payrell efficavite and seports, periodic and final estimates, consents to the release of related percentages and the payrent of final estimates, and all other documents, writings, consents, of reports netestary or requisite to the implementation of pidding for, or the performance of, the full other of goods, products or work and services to any governmental instrumentality whether foreign, federal, action country or municipal, including, without limitation, life or proposes including a certificate as to non-collusion as may be required by any governmental antity or imparticular by paragraph 103(d) of the General 2.

3.

Municipel Low of Buffalo, Bow York, and bids ar proposals including a corrificate of non-collusion as required by Soction 138-6 of the State Finance Law of the State of New York or Section 2604 of the Fubite Authorities Low of the State of New York,

The power and sutherity to appear and represent the Corporation before all governmental departments, tribunals and efficiels including, without limitation, filing, aperution and delivery of all tax teturns or supplementary and related papers thereto, to exercise the right to were in respect of there of any other serperation, partnership or association held by the Corporation and to exerute and deliver provide to were such shares; to make and enter into excepants for the purchase, sale and transfer of personal property; to buy, soll, trade, authors, deal in, import, expert any and all kinds of goods, were and werthandise; to enter into contracts to sail and DOOR COOK export any and all kinds of goods, wares and merchandise; to onter into controls to sell and convey of purchase and sequire seal property in transactions involving mot in excess of \$1,000,000, and to execute and deliver deeds and other documents in annection therewith; to execute and deliver surety bonds; to draw, sign, endorse and selliver surety bonds; to draw, sign, endorse and affidavite and other commercial decuments (axcept premissory metea); to decand, collect and testive any and all ears of money, securities, decuments and property of every kind which may be due or belonging to the Comporation; and to deliver, bettle and composite debte, accounts and cides which pertain to the business of the Corporation, and to give receipts and acquirtances and eliver any and all certificates, outhorized in deliver decuments required, necessary or appropriate (b) connection with any transaction. Together and the white decuments required, necessary or appropriate (b) connection with any transaction. Together and the white decuments of the deciment of the white deciments or any state, country, wuntification, or subdivision or agency of any of the foreign and the foreign an T'S OFFICE

8/244

03594300

Exhibit D

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Ashland Oil, Inc. (the "Corporation") by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Board of Directors to grant limited powers of attorney, do hereby grant authorization to Thomas F. Feazell, Vice President and General Counsel of the Corporation, and J. Marvin Quin, Treasurer of the Corporation, or either of them, acting singly, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Corporation all documents, instruments and certificates, including deeds, leases, lease assignments, and memoranda of leases, in connection with the substitution of a new property for twenty-six existing properties in the Charm Stations, Inc. financing and to do and perform all other acts and to execute and deliver all other documents, instruments and certificates as are necessary and appropriate to accomplian the foregoing substitution, subject in any case and in all matters to the control of the Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation to revoke this Power of Atturney upon written notice to the attorneys filled with the Secretary of the Corporation.

Dated as of the 1st day of December, 1985.

ASHLAND OIL, INC.

_√ By:

William R. Seator

Vice Chairman and Chief

Financial Officer

ATTEST:

Assistant Secretary

UNOFFICIAL COPY OF THE STREET OF THE STREET

STATE OF KENTUCKY

ss:

COUNTY OF GREENUP

AFFIDAVIT OF DELIVERY

C	omes the affiant heret	n Marvin Ouin
	President	
as	Fresident	of CHARM STATIONS, INC., a
Delaware Corporation, and states as follows:		
1	delivered to the Control Deeds a certain Quantum a Kentucky corporation Deed was recorded action 0294, at 10	86, said Charm Stations, Inc., ook County, Illinois, Recorder of itclaim Deed to Ashland Oil, Inc., tion, dated January 1, 1986, which May 22, 1986 as T# 4444, Trans-:18 A.M., #4136, #D86-204319, attached hereto and made a part
2	Grantee in error as	recorded and delivered to said s the property conveyed therein is (See copy of Certificate of Title
3	naught, and said De	nould be laid aside and held for sed be processed through the proper yance to Ashland Oil, Inc.
Thought and the office weight was all the		
Further the affiant saith naught.		
		CHARM STATIONS, INC.
(\$	SEAL)	By: Mai
		Title: President
st	UBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO	before me by Marvin Quin
as	President	of CHARM STATIONS, INC., a Delaware
corporation, this 31st day of October , 1986 on behalf		
of said corporation.		
My commission expires: My Commission expires August 23, 1987		
(SEAL)		Notary Public Kentucky State-at-Large

3234800

Existing Property #62

QUITCLAIM DEED

mailing address of 2000 Ashland Drive, Russell, Kentucky 41114, hereinafter as "GRANTOR", to ASHLAND OIL, INC., a Kentucky corporation, with a address of P. O. Box 391, Ashland, Kentucky 41114, hereinafter referred to from CHARM STATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a mailing THIS QUITCLAIM DEED effective as of the 1st day of January, 1986, is

MITNESSETH:

buildings and improvements thereon, more particularly bounded and parcel of land situate in the County of Cool State of Illinois, together with assigns forever, all its right, title and interest in and to that certain tract or convey, assign and forever quitclaim unto ASHLAND, its successors and of which is hereby acknowledged, GRANTOR does hereby grant, bargain, sell, ASHLAND, the true value of which is \$275,600.00, the receipt and adequacy That for and in centidenation of real property conveyed to GRANTOR by

ASHLAND, or pertaining unto appurtenances thereunto belonging approvements thereon, and the rights, privileges, essements TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, togethry with all buildings

described in Schedule A attached hereto and made a pirt hereof.

reservations, restrictions and conditions contained in prior instruments of regulations and restrictions and to all easements, rights of way, exceptions, This conveyance is made subject to applicable zoning laws, ordinances,

record in the chain of title to the property herein conveyed.

successors and assigns forever.

referred to as "ASHLAND",

4000-1800-618 UNOFFICIAL COPY 0

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

*GRANTOR also grants, conveys and forever quitclaims unto ASHLAND, without warranty, all its right, title and interest, if any, in and to any streets, ways, alleys, vaults, gores or strips of land on which the property

herein conveyed abuts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers and its corporate seal to be affixed

thereto effective as of the day and year first above written.

CHARM STATIONS, INC.

President

Signed, Sealed and Acknowledged in the presence of the undersigned attesting witnesses;

:T23TTA

A Sulling

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF KENTUCKY) SS

COUNTY OF GREENUP)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this inthe day of December, 1985, by MARUIN UVIN . Prestdent of the corporation. In Stations, Inc., a Delaware corporation in behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public: Are A Modery Public: A Modery Public: A Print NameMy Commission oxides Augus:

This instrument Prepared By:

David L. Hausnath, Attorney
Ashland Oil, Inc.
1000 Ashland Drive
Russell, Kentucky 41169

Cook County

REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION TAX

STAMP MAYS296

CO. STAMP MAY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX

REAL ESTATE OF ILLINOIS

CO. TO. 016

UNOFFICIAL COPY



Being the real property conveyed to GRANTOR from BI-Lo Stations, Inc. by Deed dated March 30, 1968, as recorded in Cook County, Illinois in Book.

11 M N G, M
1101 010 800 00 100 1 - C8-610

Subject to essements of existing streets, roads and highways

it. S, measured at right angles, from said N line of WW 1/4, Sec. the W line of E 1/3 of NW 1/4 NW 1/4, said Sec. 33, distant 50 easterly in a straight line a distance of 537, 04 to a point in beginning of the line herein being described: thence Northsaid M line of MW 1/4, Sec. 32, said point being the point of 32, to point distant 60 ft. South, measured at right angles, from 141, measured Southeasterly from taid North line of NW 1/4, Sec. thence Southeasterly along a line which forms an angle of 22" line of NW 1/4, Sec. 32, which is 201, 8 ft. E of NWC, Sec. 32; of the following described line. Commencing at a point on M of beginning (excepting therefrom that part thereof lying North last described course; thence Northwesterly 470, 9 ft. to place E line which makes a lest deflection of 109° 50' 30", with the of NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4, Sec 32; thence N 265, 8 ft, along said the previously described course to the E line of the W 1/2 of E 2/3 470.7 ft. along a line making a left deflection of 70° 071, 0011 with of the E 2/3 of NW 1/4 of NW 1/4, Sec. 32; thence Southeasterly NW 1/4 or said Sec. 32; thence 5 265.8 ft. along W line of the W 1/2 the paventent at the NWC of W 1/2 of the E 2/3 of NW 1/4 of the of the NW 1/4, Sec. 32, said point being 97.2 feet S of a cross in ning at a point on the W line of the W 1/2 of the E 2/3 of the NW 1/4 Partheaeterly of the following described tract of land: - Begin-Sec. 32, T 41N, RISE, of the Third Principal Meridian, lying That part of the W 1/2 of the E 2/3 of the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4,

A tract of land situated in the County of Cook and State of Illinois, described as follows:

SCHEDULE A THH444 TRAN 0294 05/22/86 10:17:00 \$12:00 SCHEDULE A THH444 TRAN 0294 05/22/86 10:17:00 \$12:00 SCHEDULE A SECORDING \$10:00 SCHEDULE

61970298

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office LAMERS TITLE OF HENTUCKY INC SOS W. ORMSBY AND. LOUISVILLE, IXY. Address Age of Grantee Submi Sig. Card FM Remainant fo **25.** (0.55)

C SIJ LAGOB 165 E

329480000000